## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

TARIFF FILING OF MCCREARY COUNTY WATER	)	CASE NO.
DISTRICT TO AMEND ITS SEWER TARIFF	)	2019-00356

## ORDER

On September 13, 2019, McCreary County Water District (McCreary District) submitted a tariff filing to amend its sewer tariff.¹ McCreary District's sewer tariff had recently been revised to include an industrial pretreatment program and to update its general rules for sewer service.² McCreary District proposes to revise its sewer tariff to comply with a request from the Kentucky Division of Water (KDOW) that its tariff more closely conforms to rules and regulations previously submitted to KDOW. KDOW indicated that failure to do so might affect McCreary District's Kentucky Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (KPDES) permit. McCreary District also proposes to include its Pretreatment Enforcement Response Plan, Industrial User Permit Application, and Industrial User Permit as appendices to its tariff. Since the proposed revisions are necessary to maintain the KPDES permit and avoid any administrative action from KDOW, McCreary District requested that the 30 days' notice period be shortened to 20 days pursuant to KRS 278.180(1).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> TFS2019-00492.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> TFS2019-00447.

KRS 278.180(1) permits the Commission to shorten the 30 days' notice period to 20 days upon a showing of good cause. The Commission finds that McCreary District's need to comply with KDOW's request to revise its tariff establishes good cause to shorten the notice period to 20 days. Notice of the revisions was given to customers via publication in the McCreary County Voice. The first notice was published on September 12, 2019, and the next two notices were set to appear in the September 19, 2019 and September 26, 2019 editions of *The McCreary County Voice*.

## IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. McCreary District's request that the notice period for its revised tariff be shortened to 20 days is approved.
  - 2. This case is closed and removed from the Commission's docket.

## By the Commission

**ENTERED** 

OCT 02 2019

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Executive Director

\*Gerald E Wuetcher Attorney at Law STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 300 West Vine Street Suite 2100 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507-1801

\*McCreary County Water District P.O. Box 488 Whitley City, KY 42653